Project After-Tax IRR % 20.1%

Annual Information Form

- 123 -

Table 6 is a summary of the NPVs at various discount rates.

Table 6: Project Net Present Values at Various Discount Rates

Discount Rate Before-Tax Project NPV (M CAD) After-Tax Project NPV (M CAD)

5% 2,054 1,364

6% 1,804 1,183

7% 1,584 1,022

8% 1,389 879.9

A sensitivity analysis was performed for ±10% and ±15% variations for gold price, exchange rate, operating costs and
initial capital expenditure.

The Greenstone Project is most sensitive to gold price followed by exchange rate, initial capital costs and operating
costs. The Greenstone Project is somewhat less sensitive to the CAD/USD exchange rate than the gold price in
USD/oz as some of the CAPEX are in US dollars. The sensitivity on gold grade is identical to that of the gold price and
is therefore not presented in the following figures.

The results of the sensitivity analysis on after-tax undiscounted NPV and IRR are presented in Table 7.

Table 7: Project After-Tax Sensitivities

 NPV 5% IRR

Technical Report
Feasibility Study

Variable
-15% (M
CAD)

Update (M
CAD)

+15% (M
CAD)

-15% (%
IRR)

Update
(% IRR)

+15% (%
IRR)

Operating Costs 1,553 1,364 1,175 21.8% 20.1% 18.4%

Capital Costs 1,486 1,364 1,240 23.6% 20.1% 17.4%

Exch. Rate (CAD/USD) 837 1,364 1,885 15.1% 20.1% 24.4%

Gold Price 816 1,364 1,905 14.7% 20.1% 24.9%

Annual Information Form

- 124 -

Table 8: Annual Cash Flows for the Greenstone Project

Life-of-Mine
Cash Flow Total -3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Sales and Revenue

Gold Price (USD/oz) 1,400 - - - 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 -

Exch. Rate
(CAD/USD) 1.30 - - - 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 - - -

Gold Sold (Koz) 5,007 - - - 379 389 433 460 339 289 278 357 349 360 408 474 373 118 - - -

Gold Revenue (M
CAD) 9,112 - - - 690 708 788 837 617 526 506 650 635 655 743 863 679 215 -

Operating Costs (M CAD)

Mining 1,890 - - - 102.4 151.3 154.6 160.7 161.2 159.4 158.9 164.6 163.9 140.5 134.0 122.0 100.7 16.1 - - -

Processing 968 - - - 48.3 75.2 72.0 71.9 69.3 72.4 69.6 71.7 71.6 69.3 72.3 71.8 71.4 60.7 - - -

G&A 401 - - - 33.3 31.2 32.8 34.0 27.2 24.4 23.6 27.1 26.8 28.3 31.1 35.2 28.8 17.0 - - -

Royalties 273 - - - 20.7 21.2 23.6 25.1 18.5 15.8 15.1 19.5 19.0 19.6 22.3 25.8 20.3 6.4 - - -

Refining & Other 15 - - - 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.0 0.9 0.8 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.4 1.1 0.4 - - -

Total Direct Costs 3,547 - - - 205.8 280.1 284.3 292.9 277.2 272.8 268.1 284.0 282.4 258.7 261.0 256.3 222.4 100.7 - - -

Capital and Other Costs (M CAD)

Construction Capital 1,113 179.0 524.2 374.7 35.6 -

Contingency 108 1.3 16.4 57.2 33.4 -

Other Capital 4 1.2 2.8 0.1 0.0 -

Sustaining Capital 420 - - 0.4 100.7 35.9 42.3 48.4 22.3 23.7 31.7 41.4 26.6 16.5 10.6 17.8 1.5 - - - -

Working Capital (0) - 5.0 (3.7) 26.6 (5.8) 0.3 0.9 (4.2) (3.7) 1.7 2.7 1.1 0.6 2.4 3.5 (0.4) (27.0) - - -

Interest & Fees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Equip. Facility
Funding - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Equip. Facility
Repayment - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Reclamation Fund 54 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1.5 17.5 17.5 17.5

Salvage Value (45) - - - - - - - - - - - - (3.6) (0.8) (0.2) (0.5) (4.0) (36.1) - -

Annual Information Form

- 125 -

Life-of-Mine
Cash Flow Total -3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Total Capital &
Other 1,655 181.5 548.4 428.8 196.4 30.0 42.6 49.2 18.0 20.1 33.4 44.1 27.7 13.5 12.2 21.1 0.6 (29.5) (18.6) 17.5 17.5

Cash Flow (M CAD)

Pre-Tax Cash Flow 3,911 (181.5) (548.4) (428.8) 287.8 398.0 460.7 494.6 322.2 233.6 204.1 321.8 325.1 383.1 470.1 585.4 455.8 143.8 18.6 (17.5) (17.5)

Cash Taxes 1,195 - - - 2.5 46.8 91.1 117.4 65.6 44.9 45.1 96.8 95.0 113.6 143.3 173.8 134.0 25.5 - - -

After-Tax Cash Flow 2,716 (181.5) (548.4) (428.8) 285.4 351.2 369.6 377.1 256.6 188.6 159.1 225.0 230.2 269.6 326.8 411.6 321.7 118.3 18.6 (17.5) (17.5)

Notes:
1. Non-GAAP measure.
2. Pre-production gold sales treated as credit against pre-production costs in construction capital.
3. Numbers may not add due to rounding.

Annual Information Form

- 126 -

Current Capital Costs

The table below presents Equinox Gold’s 2022 capital costs and the 2023 budgeted capital costs for Greenstone of
which 60% is attributable to the Company for Greenstone.

Table 9: Capital Costs

Description 2022 Costs
($ million)

2023 Budget
($ million)

Project construction  331.3 276.5
Exploration 0 0.5
Total 331.3 277.0

Notes:
1. Totals may not add due to rounding.